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Introduction to the First Edition 

Eight years have elapsed since I began tracing the records of my Harwood 
ancestors and relatives, and I have now the pleasure of presenting to the 
descendents of my ancestor James Harwood, this brief sketch of our branch of 
the New England Harwoods. 

When I first began tracing the records I had no thought of writing the family 
history.  I was led to engage in the work simply from a desire to know more of 
my ancestry in the Harwood line.  But as my interest in the work increased, I 
decided to publish the records in some form, so that t the memory of our 
ancestors might be perpetuated, and we, their descendents, might come to 
know more of one another. 

Being the first to write the history of our branch of Harwoods, I have had to 
collect most of the records from original sources, thus adding greatly to the 
labor of the undertaking.  I wish here to knowledge the kindness of those who 
have aided me with their letters or orally in tracing out these records.  A list of 
those who have thus aided me will be found at the end of the book.  

In arranging these records I have aimed to give the facts which I have collected 
in as plain and concise a manner as possible, and so arranged that the 
connection may be easily seen.  With regard to this arrangement it will be 
noticed that all who have borne the name of HARWOOD are numbered, 
beginning with our common ancestor, JAMES, and carrying the order down 
through all the generations.  An index will be found in the back part of the book 
giving the name and number of each Harwood whose name is enrolled in this 
work.1  

I have taken particular care to get the names and dates correct and I think that 
all parts of the record may be relied upon as accurate.  

In conclusion I would say that this has been a work requiring much labor and 
expense; and I hope it may meet the ends for which it is designed in giving us a 
better knowledge of our ancestors, and enabling us, their descendants, to 
become better acquainted with one another.  Should this hope be realized, my 
labor will not have been in vain.  

WATSON H. HARWOOD.  

    BANGOR, N. Y., March, 1879.  

 

 

  

                                                           
1
 This reference list is omitted, given the current ability to search a document, Ed. 



Preface to the Second Edition 

Twelve years ago I published in pamphlet form the results of my work up to that 
time in tracing the history and records of our branch of the New England 
Harwoods.  I was then but a young man trying to make my way through school 
and college, with little time and means at my disposal for engaging in 
genealogical researches.  But I loved the latter work, to me it was rest and 
recreation, and in such a spirit I followed it till the little book alluded to above 
was compiled and published.  

Since then many experiences such as are common to this life have come to me, 
but none which has brought such pain as the loss of an only child, a bright, 
beautiful boy, who in the ten months God permitted him to stay with us, 
completely wove himself into my life and affections.  In my loneliness since his 
death the thought has come to me that I would now take up the work I had all 
along intended sometime to do - complete and publish a second edition of the 
history of our family.  

Ever since the first edition was published I have continued to collect material for a 
second and I think the records herein contained will be found as accurate and 
complete as it is now possible to make them.  Nevertheless, it can hardly be 
expected that no errors will be made in writing such a work; it is even possible that 
there may be errors in the very arrangement of the early generations of the family.  
When we remember that there are several distinct branches of Harwoods in New 
England, as well as several in the Southern States, and that the ancestors of 
these different families immigrated from England to America at about the same 
time; when we further take into account that in almost every town where our 
forefathers dwelt there were also living families of the other branches of our name; 
and, when, with all this we take into consideration that the early town records, 
which were often but imperfectly kept, are now in many places lost, we cannot 
think it strange that such a work should be incomplete in spite of the most careful 
painstaking. All that the most faithful genealogist can do is to take the material 
now obtainable, study carefully each doubtful record, and give it the place to 
which it seems most probable to belong.  This I have done, and in cases of 
uncertainty I have used the word "probably," or some word of similar import, to 
mark the uncertainty.  

With these explanations and introductory remarks I now place again in the hands 
of my kinsmen, who share with me the honor of bearing the good, old, Saxon 
name of HARWOOD, this volume, confident that it will prove not only interesting, 
but 'Will also serve to draw and bind the members of our family still closer together, 
scattered as they are from Maine to the far West.  

WATSON H. HARWOOD.  

CHASM FALLS, N. Y., May, 1891.  
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Progenitor 

1. * ANDREW HARWOOD was born in England.  He came to Boston, MA, 
doubtless bringing his family with him, as we have no record of the births of his 
children in New England.  The earliest record we have of him is that he was 
made freeman in Boston, MA, Feb. 28, 1643.  In September, 1644, we find his 
name mentioned in the will of his son-in-law, Thomas Finson.  This will reads 
as follows: "Whereas, Thomas Finson, mariner, late of Dartmouth, dyed aboard 
the shipp Gilbert, in September last, Oades Bayle being present, the said 
Thomas Finson by word of mouth declared this to be his last will and 
testament: To son Samuel fyve pounds of English money; to his child that his 
wife went withal fifty shillings; to his wife one Hogshead of Tobacco; to his 
father-in-law, Andrew Harwood, all his wages.  The fifty shillings for the child 
and the Tobacco to be delivered to Andrew Harwood, for the use aforesaid.”  “  
Deposed the first of the 9th month, 1644, by Oades Bayle before the Court."   

It may be well to note in the above will that Thomas Finson was" late of 
Dartmouth," as it may yet furnish us some clue to the English home of his 
wife's family.  Dartmouth is a seaport town in the county of Devon, in the south-
western part of England.  It is well known that families descended from 
Hereward the Saxon have been settled in Devonshire for many centuries.  Of 
course there is nothing beyond a suggestion in this, but it may possibly help 
lead to a more definite knowledge of the early English home of our ancestor, 
Andrew Harwood, and of the particular family of Hereward's descendants to 
which he belonged. 

Generation 2  

Children of ANDREW HARWOOD, No.1.   

All born probably in London.  

2. JAMES went from Boston to Springfield, MA, in 1649.  Where he was made 
freeman.  From 1654 to 1664, according to M. W. Harwood's researches, he 
was engaged in buying and selling land in the vicinity of Hartford, CN.  
Afterward he was settled at Stratford, CN. 

3. JOHN There was a John Harwood, who was made freeman in Boston, MA, 
May 2, 1649, but as there were several others of the name in the vicinity of 
Boston at that time, it cannot now be determined whether this was the son of 
Andrew or not. 

4. MRS. FINSON Nothing further is known of her than what is stated in her 
husband's will.  There was an Ann Fisen who married JOSHUA ROGERS, at 
Boston, MA, Oct. 12, 1653.  This may have been Thomas Finson's widow, as 
people were not at all particular how they spelled their names in those days. 

 



Generation 3  

Grandchildren of Andrew Harwood, No. 1.  

5. * JAMES The earliest record we have of him seems to place him, then a 
young man, at Boston, MA.  He entered the Colonial army in King Philip's war 
and served in Capt. Turner's company.  On the 18th of May, 1676, occurred 
what has since been known as Falls Fight on the Connecticut River.  Capt. 
Turner with his men surprised the Indians at a place of swift water, where 
they were engaged in fishing, and in the fight which followed, about 300 
Indians were slain.  At the close of the war, James Harwood settled in 
Chelmsford, MA, where he married LYDIA BARRETT, daughter of John and 
Sarah Barrett, Apr. 11, 1678.  She was born in Chelmsford, Sep. 22, 1659.  
They continued to reside in Chelmsford, until about 1717, when they removed 
to Littleton, MA, where he died Aug. 1, 1719. 

6. JOHN, married MARTHA BARTON, at Chelmsford, MA, Nov. 20, 1679.  
They were married by Samuel Adams, and the record says they were "both 
of Boston.”  I have no further record of them or of their descendants. 

 
NOTE.-There were doubtless other children and grand-children of Andrew 
Harwood, No.1, but the records of them are lost. 

 

  



Generation 4  

Children of James Harwood, No. 5.  

7. ANDREW, born Sept. 2, 1692 in Chelmsford, MA. 

8. ABIGAIL, born in Chelmsford, MA, twin sister to Andrew, died Sept. 1, 1695. 

9. * JAMES, born Sept. 80, 1695 in Chelmsford, MA.  He removed with his 
father to Littleton, MA, in 1717.  He married LYDIA -- and resided in Littleton, 
unti11727, when he sold his land in that town, and resided for a time in the 
vicinity of Concord, MA.  In 1735, the General Court of Massachusetts 
acknowledged the importance of the perilous service rendered by the men 
engaged in Falls Fight, by granting a town-ship of land to the survivors of the 
fight and to the descendants of those who had died.  This township, located 
at the place of the fight, was first called Fallstown, but is now Bernardston, 
MA.  In the case of those who had died, the eldest son living was entitled to a 
portion of land.  The lot in this family falling to James, he in May, 1737, drew 
lot No. 44, 1st division.  (His residence at this time is given as at Concord.  
MA.)  He did not, however, settle upon the land he had drawn, but continued 
to reside in or near Concord.  The conditions of the grant above mentioned 
required that at least sixty families should settle in the new township within 
four years after the grant was made.  Accordingly, in 1739, an effort was 
made to fill up the number.  Some of the absent proprietors responded to the 
call; others, rather than go, chose to pay twenty-two pounds each, which went 
towards making improvements in the new town.  Our ancestor was of the 
latter number.  Soon after this he settled in Dunstable (now Nashua) NH.  In 
1747, we find his name in a list of those who voted against settling the Rev. 
Samuel Bird as pastor in Dunstable.  Again, in 1754, we find his name 
attached to a petition for dividing the Province of New Hampshire into 
counties.  

10. JOHN, born in Chelmsford, MA, twin brother of James, died in infancy. 

11. ABIGAIL, born May 18, 1699 in Chelmsford, MA.  

12. JOHN, born May 27, 1703 in Chelmsford, MA.  He signed the deed with his 
brother James when they sold their land in Littleton, in 1727, and probably 
moved with him to Dunstable, NH.  He was one of the signers of the petition 
in 1754, for dividing the Province of New Hampshire into counties. 

  



Generation 5  

Children of James Harwood, No. 9. 

13. ANDREW, born in Littleton, MA, July 5, 1722.   

14. EUNICE, born in Littleton, March 21, 1724 

15. MARY, born in Littleton, June 6, 1726.  

16. * JAMES, born about the year 1728.  His birth occurred after the family left Littleton.  
He was one of the signers of the petition in 1754, for dividing the Province of New 
Hampshire into counties.  His name appears on this paper as "James Harwood, Jr.”  
He was from early manhood until the close of his eventful life almost constantly 
engaged as a soldier in the service of his country.  Sept. 22, 1755, he enlisted in 
Capt. James Todd's Co., Col. Peter Gilman's Reg't, to serve in the war against the 
French and Indians.  The next mention I find of him is in Fox's "History at 
Dunstable," which gives the names of James and John Harwood as belonging to 
the company of Roger's Rangers.  They were sent out from Dunstable in 1759, and 
were at the storming of Quebec, Canada, under Gen. Wolfe.  

Next we find that James Harwood enlisted March 18, 1760 in Capt. Nehemiah 
Lovewell's Co., Col. James Goffe’s Reg't, to serve until the following November.  
Thus his service in the old French and Indian war covered a period of five years.  
The beginning of the Revolutionary contest found him as ready to risk his life in the 
cause of the American Colonies as he had been to fight the battles of the Mother 
Country.  He enlisted in Capt. Wm. Walker's company, Col. James Reed's Reg't.  
Capt. Walker's company is said to have comprised one-half the able bodied men of 
Dunstable.  They were among the first men sent out from New Hampshire to 
engage in the struggle for American Independence.  They were present and fought 
bravely at the battle of Bunker Hill.  

According to a tradition in our family which was related to me many years ago by 
Simeon C. Harwood (No. 33), James Harwood went to Canada with the army under 
the command of Gen. Arnold late in the autumn of 1775.  If this tradition be reliable, 
our ancestor was one of that heroic band who accompanied Arnold through the 
wilderness of Maine, experiencing untold hardship and suffering on the way.  
Arrived at Quebec, Arnold with his men climbed to the Plains of Abraham, as Wolfe 
with his soldiers had done sixteen years before, and offered battle.  But the British, 
secure within their fortifications, did not come out to meet them.  Arnold then fell 
back and awaited the approach of Gen. Montgomery.  When the latter arrived he 
assumed command of the whole force and besieged the town.  It was on the last 
day of December, 1775, that the Americans made an assault on the citadel.  Gen. 
Montgomery was killed; Arnold was wounded.  The Americans retired to a point 
three miles above the city.  Here the small pox broke out in their camp and here, if 
the tradition related to me by S. C. Harwood is correct, our ancestor James 
Harwood died of the disease.  The History of Dunstable, however, written by 
Charles J. Fox, (1846) and other New Hampshire records, give the date of James 
Harwood's death as December, 1777, in the army.  Of course records are more to 
be relied upon than tradition.  In this case it matters little, for both agree in stating 



that our ancestor died in the Revolutionary Army.  His was a life of patriotic service, 
a life of which his descendants to the latest generation may well be proud.  

Of James Harwood's wife I have been able to gather the following facts: Her maiden 
name was CLOGSON, and she belonged to one of the Scotch-Irish Presbyterian 
families that immigrated from the North of Ireland and settled Londonderry, NH, 
1718-1725.  She was born a few years after the family came to this country, and 
lived to the advanced age of 99 years.  The Clogstons have been a very 
respectable family in New Hampshire.  Some of this family settled in Goffstown, NH, 
about 1765, and their descendants are numerous at the present time. 

Children of John Harwood, No. 12. 

17. JOHN, probably a son of John, No. 12, resided in Dunstable, NH.  He served as a 
soldier in the old French and Indian war.  He enlisted in Col. Blanchard's Regiment, 
Aug. 23, 1754, for three months.  Again he enlisted in the same regiment, April 24, 
1755, to serve till October following.  He is also recorded in Fox's "History" as being 
with James, No. 16, in the company of Roger's Rangers at the storming of Quebec, 
in 1759.  It is supposed that this John Harwood was the same who married ABIGAIL 
HASTINGS, of Amherst, NH, and settled in Mount Vernon, NH He died about 1812. 

18. JAMES, probably a son of John, No. 12, resided in Dunstable.  He served in the 
Revolutionary war, and was killed at Hubbardton, VT on the retreat of the army from 
Ticonderoga, NY, July 7, 1777. 

  



Generation 6  

Children of James Harwood, No. 16. 

19. * JOHN, born in Dunstable, MA about the year 1755.  He served in the 
Revolutionary war, was wounded, and during the latter part of his life received a 
pension from the U. S. Government.  He married SALLY MARTIN of Hooksett, and 
they settled on a farm near Manchester, NH.  In 1820 he sold his farm and lived the 
rest of his life in Manchester.  He died in 1832 or 1833, and was buried in the Valley 
Cemetery at Manchester.  His wife died in 1830.  

20. * JAMES, born in 1760 in Dunstable, MA.  He married PATTY SANDERS, and 
settled in Unity, NH.  In the spring of 1800, while at work cutting ice out of the flume 
of a saw mill, the ice gave way, and he was carried over the dam and killed almost 
instantly.  His wife was born in 1759, and died in 1839.  She was a Con-
gregationalist.  

21. * ARCHIBALD, born Aug., 1762 in Dunstable, MA.  He entered the American Army 
in the war of Revolution in 1778, when only 16 years of age, as a substitute for an-
other man.  He was one of those who were sold to the British by the traitor Arnold.  
He used often to relate to his children how Washington addressed the soldiers after 
Arnold's treachery became known.  After the war Archibald went to Springfield, VT, 
where he married SUSANNAH BOURE, May 8, 1786.  She was born in February, 
1762 probably in Plymouth Co., MA, and was a daughter of Coombs and Prudence 
House.  Coombs House was descended in a direct line from Samuel House who 
came from England and settled in Scituate, Plymouth Co., MA, in 1634.  

The mother of Coombs House was a daughter of Anthony Coombs, a French 
Protestant, born in France in 1656, and came to America in 1675.  He settled in 
Plymouth County, MA, and afterwards, it is said lived in Newburyport, MA.  Coombs 
House purchased land in Springfield, VT, Aug, 18, 1773, and continued to reside in 
that town until his death some twenty years later.  In Feb., 1794, Archibald and Sus-
annah Harwood, then of Weathersfield, VT, conveyed to others their interest in the 
Coombs House estate.  In March, 1794, David House conveyed his share of his 
father's estate to his sister, Susannah Harwood.  In May, 1805, Archibald and 
Susannah Harwood "quit-claimed their interest in the real estate of Coombs House, 
late of Springfield, deceased, now belonging to Prudence House, widow of 
Coombs," to Eleazer Sartwell. 

Archibald purchased 10 acres of land in Weathersfield in 1792; 30 acres in 1796; 25 
acres in 1799; and sold all three pieces to Luke Nichols, of Weathersfield, Oct. 4, 
1800.  He was by trade a carpenter and millwright.  He removed to Eden, VT, in 
1802, and built the first mills ever erected in that town.  In March, 1802, he was 
elected treasurer and constable in the town of Eden.  In 1804 he was elected lister.  
In 1806 he was again elected constable.  The town records of deeds show several 
transfers of real estate made by and to Mr. Harwood in Eden, from Oct. 10, 1802, 
until April 6, 1814.  He was an active, enterprising, business man.  He removed 
from Eden to Constable, Franklin Co., NY, and there built and owned mills.  He died 



in Eden in 1837.  His wife in 1848.  She was a professing Christian, and a very 
excellent woman. 

22. ROSANNAH, born in Dunstable, MA, married JOHN BURLINGAME.  They resided 
in Weathersfield, VT, where several children were born to them.  In 1807 Mr. B. pur-
chased property in Eden, VT, from his brother-in-law, Archibald Harwood. 

23. LYDIA, born in Dunstable, MA, married JONATHAN ORDWAY and they had three 
children.  Her second husband was JEDEDIAH HUTCHINS, and they had two sons 
and two daughters.  One of these daughters married Nathan Hobbs, and became 
the mother of Hon. Albert Hobbs, of Malone, NY.  

  



Generation 7  

Children of John Harwood, No. 19. 

24. * DANIEL, born in Manchester, NH, married SUSAN STEVENS.  They resided in 
Goffstown, NH, occupying one house for 60 years. 

25. JOHN, born in Manchester, NH, settled in South Carolina.  

26. * POLLY, born June 16, 1789 in Manchester, NH.  She married JESSIE BAKER, 
and lived in Manchester, NH.  He died Jan. 19, 1844, and she March 23, 1870. 

27. SALLY, born in Manchester, NH, married MARK WEBSTER, of Salem, She died in 
1836. 

28. WILIAM PARKER, born in Manchester, NH, married SALLY GORHAM, of Dennis, 
MA.  They resided at Barnstable, MA.  He sold dry goods for several years, and 
afterwards became a contractor, building bridges, wharves, etc. on Cape Cod 
Peninsula.  He died at Hudson, NH, in 1874.  They had no children. 

29. * DAVID, born Jan., 1804 in Manchester, NH.  He married LYDIA ROGERS, of 
Harwich, MA, in 1847.  He was a shoe maker and farmer.  He died Sept. 18, 1879.  

Children of James Harwood, No. 20.  

30. PATTY, born Oct. 28, 1788.  She resided in Lynn, MA, where she died May, 1851.  

31. * JAMES, born Dec. 28, 1789.  He married HANNAH WEBSTER, of Unity, NH, Feb. 
25, 1809.  They removed to Eden, VT, where they resided two years, then returned 
to New Hampshire.  In 1824 they settled in Wilton, ME, where he was engaged in 
farming.  He died Jan. 12, 1851, and his wife Mar. 15, 1874.  

32. * ARCHIBALD, born April 16, 1791, in Unity, NH.  He served in the war of 1812 as a 
teamster.  He married PHEBE WELLS, of Peru, NY, and lived there far a time; then 
returned to Unity, and finally settled in Claremont, NH, where he was a farmer.  He 
died September 29, 1868, and his wife Dec. 18, 1866.  

33. * SIMEON C., born July 4, 1794, in Unity, NH.  He married PARILLA LEAVITT, 
Sept. 1, 1816.  She was born at Rupert, VT, May 22, 1799.  They settled in 
Dickinson, Franklin County, NY, in 1820, where he was a farmer many years.  He 
was also a postmaster in Dickinson, and a justice of the peace.  They finally 
removed to.  Moira, NY, where he died Aug. 8, 1883, and his wife Sept. 12, 1872.  
They were both members of the Congregational Church. 

34. * DAVID, born in 1797 at Unity.  He married Mrs. PHILENA ORCUTT, Aug. 15, 
1829.  They resided in Lynn, MA, where he died May 3, 1843.  His wife died Dec. 5, 
1845.  

35. * POLLY, born in Unity.  She married Deacon JOHN WORTHLEY, and resided in 
Antrim, NH.  

Children of Archibald Harwood, No. 21.  

36. * JESSE, born Oct. 15, 1786, at Springfield, VT.  He married SALLY SCOFIELD, at 
Eden, VT, about 1806.  She was born in Stamford, Conn., in 1788.  They settled at 



Hadley, Saratoga County, NY, where he died Oct. 18, 1824.  His wife died at Floyd, 
IA, Feb. 7, 1868.  She was a member of the Congregational Church.  

37. * SARAH, born at Weathersfield, VT, Feb. 5, 1789.  She married CHARLES 
WHITTEMORE, in 1808.  We learn from the town records of Eden that Archibald 
Harwood and N. P. Sawyer sold real estate in Eden to Chas. Whittemore, June 13, 
1803.  Mr. and Mrs. Whittemore made their home in Eden, where she died April 23, 
1870.   

38. * ANNIS, born April 5, 1791, in Weathersfield, VT.  She married CLARK ELY.  They 
resided in Eden, VT, where she died in 1868. 

39. * CYRUS, born in 1793, in Weathersfield, VT.  Married MARY LEE, about 1823.  He 
studied law and was admitted to the bar at Sandy Hill, NY.  He afterward, about 
1830, removed to Ridgeway, NY, where he practiced his profession and became 
quite eminent therein.  He removed in 1836 to Michigan, where he soon after died. 

40. * HEMAN, born December 19, 1794, in Weathersfield, VT.  He served in the 
American army in the war of 1812, and many years after his widow; received from 
the government, on account of such service, a piece of Western land.  He married 
MARY STOWELL, daughter of David Stowell, at Eden, VT, about 1818.  She was 
born in Winchester, NH, Dec. 3, 1794.  The town records of Eden tell us that Heman 
Harwood bought land from Oliver Pratt, March 19, 1818, and again Feb. 19, 1822.  
He transferred real estate to Oliver Pratt, March 19, 1818 and Feb. 12, 1824, he 
sold all of his property in Eden to J. D. & J. Hutchins.  He then moved with his family 
to Bangor, Franklin County, N. Y., where he engaged in farming.  In Oct., 1834, he 
went to Niagara, Ont.; to work, and in Aug., 1835, he wrote his wife that he had 
been ill and was coming home.  That was the last his family ever heard of him, and 
it is supposed that he was either murdered for his money, of which he had a 
considerable sum, or drowned while on the way home.  His widow, left with seven 
young children to care for, proved equal to the task, and succeeded in keeping them 
altogether till they were grown to manhood and womanhood.  She was a member of 
the Methodist Church.  She died in Todd County, Minn., Feb. 13, 1874. 

41. * LUKE, born April 6, 1797, in Weathersfield, VT.  He married LUCINDA LEAVITT, a 
sister to his cousin Simeon's wife, in 1820.  She was born Aug. 30, 1796.  They 
resided in Franklin Co., N. Y., until 1832, when they removed to Wayne County MI, 
and from there to Ionia Co., MI, where he died Apr. 16, 1863.  His wife died Sept. 
26, 1870 of consumption in Berlin, IA.  She was a Presbyterian. 

42. AMANDA, born in 1799, in Weathersfield, VT.  She married ROYAL 
CHAMBERLAIN, and they had children. 

43. * JAMES, born Jan. 13, 1801, in Weathersfield, VT.  He married ARVILLA 
SARTWELL at Eden, VT.  He was one of the pioneer settlers of Allen Co., IN, 
settling in the town of Perry, as early as 1836.  Some fourteen years later he took a 
trip to the far West, working at his trade of carpenter; and it is supposed he was 
murdered by the Mormons near Salt Lake City, UT.  His wife died July 22, 1893.  
She was a Methodist. 

44. * PHILA, born July 8, 1803, in Eden, VT.  She married REUBEN ADAMS, Dec. 12, 



1822.  They resided many years in Crete, Ill. where he died Nov. 23, 1886, and she 
Feb. 26, 1890. 

45. AMY, born in 1807, in Eden, VT and died at the age of 26 years. 

46. * RILEY, born July 4, 1810, in Eden, VT.  He married ORRILLA STOWELL, a sister 
of his brother Reman's wife, May 13, 1830.  She was born in Eden Jan. 21, 1810.  
They settled on a farm in Bangor, NY, where they resided until his death, July 3, 
1863.  She continued to reside on the old place many years after his death.  She 
died March 29, 1890 

  



Generation 8  

Children of Daniel Harwood, No. 24  

47. HARRIET, married SAMUEL HILAND.  

48. GEORGE, never married.  

49. JOHN, married a Miss HARRIMAN.  

50. SARAH, married, is now dead.  

51. DANIEL, died unmarried.  

52. MARY A., married JOHN COLBURN. 

Children of Polly (Harwood) Baker, No. 26  

53. Sally. 

54. Mehitable. 

55. William. 

56. Nathaniel. 

57. Lydia. 

58. John H. 

59. Lucretia. 

60. Charles. 

61. Julia. 

Children of  David Harwood, No. 29  

62. * SARAH MARIA, born July 12, 1846, in Brewster, MA.  Married CHARLES 
BASSETT, of Chatham, MA, March 8, 1865.  She died Aug. 4, 1870. 

63. DAVID F., born Feb. 8, 1848, in Brewster, MA.  Resides in Brewster and is by 
occupation a mariner. 

64. * LYDIA E., born July 6, 1849, in Brewster, MA.  She married BARTLET B. 
WINSLOW Aug. 30, 1877.  Mrs. Winslow died Jan. 5, 1887. 

65. * EDMUND Y., born June 27, 1852, in Brewster, MA.  He married CENA MCEWEN 
in 1878.  They reside in Manchester, NH. 

66. * JOSEPHINE, born Dec. 1, 1853, in Brewster, MA.  She married SETH PAINE, of 
Harwich, MA, Nov. 11, 1873. 

67. WILLIAM P., born June, 1856, in Brewster, MA, died Jan. 13, 1862. 

Children of James Harwood, No. 31.  
 
68. * DAVID, born July 14, 1810, in Eden, VT.  He married NANCY SMITH, at 

Charlestown, MA, Feb. 19, 1835.  He had charge of Brush manufactories near 
Boston, MA until 1842, when he removed to New Sharon, ME, where he engaged in 



farming.  In 1864, he removed to Poland, ME, where he died Feb. 17, 1891.  His 
wife is still (1895) living. 

69. * * JESSE, born May 4, 1813, at Unity, NH.  He married SALOME LYDSTON, in 
1834.  She died May, 1847, and in December of the same year he married MARY 
A. LYDSTON, sister to his first wife.  He was a merchant.  He died June 27, 1864, 
and his wife June 16, 1883. 

70. * HANNAH, born Nov. 9, 1815.  She married JOHN C. HANCOCK, and resided in 
Charlestown, MA.  Mr. H. died Aug. 8, 1885. 

71. JAMES, born May 20, 1818.  He married SARAH S. ORCUTT.  Sept. 26, 1839.  
She was born Sept. 20, 1819.  He was a merchant and died in Lynn, MA, June 5, 
1873. 

72. * MARIA M., born May 1, 1821.  She married JOHN P. CARD July 9, 1843.  They 
resided in Everett, MA, where she died April 18, 1895.  They were professing 
Christians. 

73. * ALICE W., born July 3, 1825.  She married· WILLIAM HOWARD, of Charlestown, 
MA, 1847.  He was a farmer in Maine several years, and later was engaged in the 
manufacture of razor strops.  He died April 21, 1888, and his wife Oct. 25, 1888.  
They were professing Christians. 

74. * MARY B., born Dec. 11, 1827: She married MORRILL C. HUNT, Sept. 28, 1851.  
He died in Readfield, ME, about 1817.  She died Oct. 29, 1884.   

75. JOHN A., born Apr. 19, 1830, died in infancy. 

Children of ARCHIBOLD HARWOOD, No. 32.  

76. * CORYDON [also spelled Corodon], born Aug. 2, 1813, in Peru, NY.  Married 
JANE WILL, at Unity NY, June, 1838, and settled in Constantia, NY, where they 
lived till 1864, when they removed to Claremont, NH, where he was a farmer. 

77. * CAROLINE, born June 12, 1816, in Unity, NH.  She married WILLIAM HOWARD, 
of Woodstock, VT, and resided in Claremont, NH, where she died June 6, 1854. 

78. SIMEON C., born Nov. 26 in Unity, NH, 1819, died Oct. 22, 1841. 

79. * EMMA W., born Aug. 18, 1825 in Unity, NH, She married JOHN L. DAVIS, May 
10, 1848.  They reside in Keene, NH. 

80. PHEBE ANNA, born Aug. 11, 1829 in Unity, NH.  She married CHARLES W. 
CHAPMAN Dec. 28, 1854.  He is an upholsterer and resides in Keene, NH.  They 
are members of the Episcopal Church. 

Children of SIMEON C. HARWOOD, No. 33.  

81. JAMES A., born May 26, 1817, in Chesterfield, NY, died April 7, 1818.  

82. * LUCINDA, born April 30, 1820 in Dickinson, NY.  She married SILAS 
FARNSWORTH, and resided in Moira, NY.  Lucinda was a Congregationalist.  

83. DAVID E., born May 16, 1824 in Dickinson, NY, died Dec. 6, 1827. 



84. MARTHA, born April 30, 1826 in Dickinson, NY.  She resided at Moira, NY, where 
she died April 25, 1889.  She was a member of the Congregational Church.  

85. MARY, born April 15, 1828 in Dickinson, NY, and died April 2, 1852.  She was a 
member of the Congregational Church. 

86. DAVID N., born Sept. 3, 1830 in Dickinson, NY.  He married KATHARINE CLARK.  
They resided in Malone, NY, where he was a carpenter by occupation.  He died 
Aug. 22, 1887; and his widow married again Dec. 25, 1893, ALBERT MAN, of 
Malone.  

87. * SIMEON J., born Jan. 25, 1833 in Dickinson, NY.  He married LOUISE L. NYE, 
Aug. 27, 1860.  They resided in Malone, NY, where he was a merchant, and later 
was engaged in the insurance business, and where he died Jan. 26, 1872.  His 
widow, who afterward married a Mr. DENISON, died in Oberlin, OH, Oct. 26, 1885.  
They were Congregationalists.  

88. * ASAPH L., born May 2, 1836 in Dickinson, NY.  He married ADELIA A. DAWSON, 
who was born in Franklin, VT, Dec. 23, 1836.  They reside at Malone, NY.  He was 
for several years engaged in the insurance business with his brother Simeon, and 
since the death of the latter has been much of the time in the same business.  He 
has also been engaged in mercantile pursuits.  

89. * EMILY E., born Jan. 25, 1845 in Dickinson, NY, married WILLIAM E. DAWSON. 

Children of David Harwood, No. 34.  
 
90. * GEORGE H., born April 27, 1832, married ARAMINE A. CHICK, Sept. 28, 1851.  

He is a provision dealer and resides in Lynn, MA.  He was five years a council-man 
and four years an alderman in Lynn.  He is a Baptist, as was his wife, who died Aug. 
25, 1876. 

Children of Polly (Harwood) Worthly, No. 35. 

91. John. 

92. Mary. 

93. Marian. 

Children of Jesse Harwood.  No. 36.  

94. * THERESA, born in Eden, VT, Nov. 3, 1808.  She married a Mr. FORBES, about 
1833, and died May 18, 1842.  She was a Baptist.  

95. SAMANTHA, born June 18, 1810 in Hadley, NY, died Sept. 27, 1824.  

96. * * LOUISA, born March 16, 1812 in Hadley, NY.  She married GORDON JENKINS, 
Feb., 1830.  Gordon Jenkins died about 1847, and his widow married WILLIS 
MOFFAT in 1852.  They resided in Tonica, IL.  Mrs. Moffat died June 9, 1893. 

97. NELSON, born March 31, 1814 in Hadley, NY, died Jan. 5, 1825. 

98. * HEMAN, born Nov. 28, 1815 in Hadley, NY.  He married MELISSA IDE, at 
Stockton, NY, Sept. 15, 1844.  She was born Oct. 17, 1818.  They resided in 



LaSalle Co., IL, where he died Feb. 1, 1857.  He was a Baptist.  His widow married 
JOHN LATHROP, and resided in Fort Dodge, IA.  

99. * SANFORD, born July 31, 1818 in Hadley, NY.  His father dying when he was only 
a child, he received but a common school education.  He was then apprenticed to 
learn the trade of a saddler.  At the age of nineteen, in company with a brother-in-
law, he left New York State for the West, and finally settled in Lowell, IL.  He 
purchased a farm, and Aug. 30, 1843, he married KEZIA DRYER, daughter of 
Chester Dryer.  Seven years later, he moved to Independence, Iowa, and a short 
time after to Charles City, IA.  Again he engaged in farming, purchasing a farm of 
600 acres, which he afterwards sold and engaged in the manufacture of boots and 
shoes and harness - a business which he continued until health failed.  He dealt 
much in lands, and owned many thousand acres in Iowa.  In 1853 he made a 
journey by boat from Dubuque, Iowa, to St. Paul, MN, in search of lands.  St. Paul 
was then a village of about 200 inhabitants, and Minneapolis numbered only about 
100.  He saw much of frontier life.  Mr. Harwood was a professing Christian.  He 
organized the first Sunday school that was ever held in Charles City.  On the 30th 
day of August, 1893, Mr. and Mrs. Harwood celebrated their golden wedding, and 
had with them on this interesting occasion all of their children except the youngest, 
who resides in California.  Mr. Harwood died Feb. 2, 1896. 

100. * OLIVER P., born Feb. 17, 1820 in Hadley, NY.  He married JANETTE IDE, at 
Stockton, NY, and Oct. 15, 1842.  She was born at Corinth, NY, April 14, 1820.  He 
was by profession a lawyer, though largely engaged in other pursuits.  He resided 
many years in Floyd and Mitchell counties, Iowa, but about a year before his death 
he removed to Fargo, ND, where his only son had gone.  There they organized a 
bank and had a well established business.  He died Jan. 7, 1879, his wife April 2, 
1890.  

101. ELIZABETH, born Aug. 15, 1823 in Hadley, NY, died April 28, 1838.  

Children of Sarah (Harwood) Whittemore, No. 37. 

102. Jerusha. 

103. Kingsbury. 

104. Richard. 

105. Lovica. 

106. Russell. 

107. Phila. 

108. William. 

109. Ira. 

Children of Annis (Harwood) Ely, No. 38. 

110. Samuel. 

111. Robert. 



Children of Cyrus Harwood, No. 39 

112. A DAUGHTER, born about 1825.  

Children of Heman Harwood No. 40.  

113. * SALLY, born Oct. 30, 1819, in Eden, VT.  She married JOHN ROUSE.  They 
resided in Todd Co., MN, where he died Aug. 29, 1874, and where she died July 8, 
1889.  They were members of the Methodist Church. 

114. MARY, born July 3, 1821, in Eden, VT.  She resided many years in Boston, MA, 
where she was connected with the "Boston Medical Institute," under Dr. R. Greene.  
She died in Boston, April 21, 1865.  She was a Methodist. 

115. * HIRAM, born Jan 10, 1823, in Eden, VT.  He married MARIANNE BIGELOW, 
daughter of James Bigelow, Esq., of West Bangor, NY, Jan. 8, 1851.  She was born 
at Plattsburgh, NY, Sept. 22, 1825.  When he was but twelve years of age, it fell to 
his lot, as the eldest son, to assist his widowed mother in caring for the younger 
children, and this duty he performed far more faithfully than many older persons 
would have done.  In early life he professed faith in Christ, and became a member 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church.  For forty years he served the Church as class 
leader.  He was loyal to the Church, active and cheerful in her support, constant in 
his attendance on her services.  In 1889, he suffered a severe attack of la grippe, 
which left him with pulmonary disease.  He steadily grew worse until after a year of 
great suffering death came to his relief, Dec. 23, 1890.  Mr. Harwood in the 
management of his farm and other business was energetic and exceedingly 
methodical.  Of him it might emphatically be said, "He had a place for everything 
and everything in its place.”  His wife still resides on the old homestead in Bangor, 
where they began their married life in 1851.  Like him she has been an earnest, 
consistent Christian from childhood. 

116. OLIVER, born July 21, 1824, in Bangor, NY, where also the rest of the family was 
born.  He died July 8, 1825. 

117. * OLIVER, born Feb. 6, 1826, in Bangor, NY.  He married ELIZABETH 
STEENBEHG, Sept. 24, 1850.  They removed to Wisconsin, in 1855.  He served in 
the Union army, enlisting Feb. 10, 1862, in Co. I., 5th Regt. Wisconsin Infantry.  He 
joined his command while it was a part of King's Brigade, and was soon after 
transferred to that of Gen. Hancock, which in March started for Manassas, but the 
action there being at an end, returned to Alexandria, and made connection with the 
forces of McClellan for the Peninsular Campaign.  He was in the attack at Lee's 
Mills, on the Warwick River, and next in the battle of 'Williamsburg, and then was in 
the following named battles with his regiment: Fredericksburg, Yorktown, 
Rappahannock Station, Mine Run, Antietam, and Gettysburg.  

In the first day's fight in the battle of the Wilderness, he was taken prisoner, May 5, 
1864.  He had previously veteranized and taken a furlough, but on the day 
mentioned was one of a detail to guard a train.  He was stationed on the extreme 
left of the skirmish line, when they were attacked by a rebel brigade.  He was 
several rods from his comrades, and being captured he informed the rebels that a 
strong force of troops were lying a little back from the stream.  Believing him, they 



did not advance, and by this ruse he saved the wagon train, which would otherwise 
have fallen into their hands.  

He was then taken to Orange Court House, where he was relieved of the most of 
his personal possessions, and then he was removed successively to Gordonsville, 
Lynchburg, and Danville.  From the latter place was taken to Andersonville, May 23.  
Here he remained four months, when he was removed to the prison at Florence, S. 
C. Late in the following February, Mr. Harwood with a vast throng of ragged, 
starving, shivering, hatless, bare-footed, emaciated, filthy, vermin-covered, and 
altogether forlorn wretches, were marched to Wilmington to be exchanged.  It is 
safe to conjecture that such another procession will never again traverse the soil of 
this united country.  Every rod of their progress was marked with unparalleled 
suffering; gaunt, grim, haggard, every line of every face marked with the ravages of 
a privation too miserable to be depicted with pen or brush; every form crippled and 
stooping under a burden of endurance too bitter even to recall with patience.  Think 
of this picture, sons and beneficiaries of those who made this weary journey, and try 
to realize their emotions as they passed into redemption under the stars and stripes, 
in March 1865.  Mr. Harwood's health was shattered in a terrible manner.  He had 
the scurvy so badly that all his teeth fell out, and he has never since seen a well 
day.  The hardships to which he was exposed at Florence were much less than 
those at Andersonville, but he suffered greatly from cold at Florence.  

During the winter season, Mr. H. states that many men died from lack of ambition 
and energy sufficient to move about and take care of themselves.  He was the first 
man who did shoemaking in Andersonville prison.  For a hammer he had an iron nut 
or burr, on which he put a stick for a handle, and he made lasts of pieces of board.  
He had previously done some cobbling, but had not learned the trade.  He picked 
up old shoes which he repaired, and made new ones.  For thread he had the 
raveling of a piece of English tent cloth, and he obtained needles which he made 
flexible by heating.  For pegs he took the heart of a pine stump and made them one 
at a time, with a case knife.  He had come to the conclusion that he could never get 
out of prison, and determined to make the best of it; and he went to work in order to 
be employed and to earn something to keep himself alive.  He was for sometime the 
only shoemaker in the stockade, rising early in the morning, and working late at 
night by the light of pine knots.  The money he earned he used in relieving the 
necessities of himself and companions.  After awhile, others began to make shoes, 
and it became quite a business.  His pegging awl and case knife which he brought 
from Wisconsin, he managed to secrete when taken prisoner and he carried them 
from Andersonville to Florence, where he carried on the same business also.  He 
had a razor which he carried all the way through and with which he shaved his 
fellow prisoners.  At Andersonville, he gave two cents a spoonful for salt, and only 
drew salt rations twice.  He gave a greenback dollar for a pound of salt that had just 
been taken from a pork barrel.  

Sometimes the men, who went out to gather wood, would be allowed to bring in an 
extra stick for their own use, and they sometimes bought beans and other food from 
the citizens, and smuggled them into the prison.  A common method was to split a 



log, make it hollow place the provisions inside and fasten it together with wedges.  
This was after awhile discovered by the prison-keepers.  At Wilmington, Mr. 
Harwood was paroled and went to Annapolis, where he came near burning to death 
in a tent which took fire.  There he received a furlough and returned to Wisconsin.  
The war closed before his leave of absence expired, and he did not rejoin his com-
mand.  

Since the war he has lived in Waushara Co., WI, in the vicinity of Plainfield.  He 
married, Aug. 25, 1867, for a second wife, Mrs. LUCY E. CUMMINGS.  He was 
formerly a member of the Methodist Church, but now with his wife belongs to the 
Baptist Church of Plainfield.  He has been a Justice of the Peace.  Is a member of 
the G.A.R. organization?  

118. * AMANDA, born Feb. 26, 1828, in Bangor, NY.  She married HENRY GRAVES, 
Jan. 22, 1852.  They removed from Wisconsin, thence to DeKalb Co., IL, where she 
died July 11, 1867.  They were Methodists.  

119. * DAVID, born March 24, 1830, in Bangor, NY.  Married MARY BROWN, March 
5, 1851.  They removed to Wisconsin, and from there to Minnesota.  He died in 
Alton, MN, March 6, 1869.  His widow is again married. 

120. LUCINDA, born Nov. 15, 1832, in Bangor, NY.  She died May 10, 1870, in 
Waushara Co., WI.  She was a member of the Methodist Church.  

Children of Luke Harwood, No. 41.  

121. * ISAAC, born March 6, 1821, in Franklin Co., NY.  He married SARAH EDDY, 
Dec. 8.  1842. They resided in Ionia, MI.  They were members of the Disciple 
Church.  On the 23d of Sept., 1880, the children and grandchildren of Mr. and Mrs. 
Isaac Harwood had a family reunion at the old home in Ionia, MI.  There were 32 
persons present, just one-half of whom were grandchildren.  A photographer was 
called who made a picture of all, taken on the lawn in front of the house.  Then the 
father called all the company into the parlor and presented each of the seven 
children with $100 each.  The mother made each of the grandchildren a present.  

LYMAN, the eldest son, then arose and made these remarks: " Dear parents, On 

my own behalf and by the request of these, my brothers and sisters, we desire to 

tender you our sincere thanks for this another manifestation of your love for us your 

children.  We congratulate you on your success in the past, and thank you for the 

many lessons of advice and instruction you have given us.  We know that by 

following your examples we may be true men and women.  We hope you may both 

yet be spared many years and that your advice may be a blessing to us in the 

future, as it has in the past.  We hope to live to have many more of these family 

reunions which we all so much enjoy."  

The father then rose and replied as follows: "Dear children, this has been a very 

pleasant meeting to us, and we unite our wishes with yours for many more such 

reunions.  To see our children gathered together at their home is the greatest 



pleasure your mother and I ever expect to enjoy here upon earth.  It has been the 

aim of our lives to set such examples before our children that they might grow up 

respected and useful.  We feel to thank you each and every one for the 

cheerfulness with which you have received our instructions, and wherever we may 

have erred, we hope you may, as you see the errors, avoid them, and set examples 

before your children worthy of imitation.  Children, your parents have now passed 

the meridian of life and must soon be separated from you.  It is our aim to make 

Heaven our home, and we hope we may all so live that we may be gathered an 

unbroken family in the better world.”  Isaac Harwood died Nov. 3, 1894.  

122. * PHILA, born May 2, 1822, in Franklin Co., NY.  She married AMOS OTIS, Feb., 
1840.  They reside in Detroit, MI.   

123. * S. RUHAMA, born May 15th, 1824, in Franklin Co., NY.  She married 
WINSLOW EDDY, in 1841.  They made their home in Berlin, MI.  She died Feb.  2, 
1846.   

124. * CYRUS, born Feb. 27, 1826, in Franklin Co., NY.  He married BETSEY 
TORREY, Oct. 7, 1852.  They reside in Peoria, IL.  She is a Methodist. 

125. * RILEY, born Jan. 30, 1828, in Franklin Co., NY.  He married MANDANA 
MERRILL.  They resided in Stark Co., IL, where he died Aug. 19, 1874, of injuries 
received from a train of cars as he was crossing a railroad.  He was a professing 
Christian. 

126. * EDMUND, born March 21, 1830, in Franklin Co., NY, married ANN HACKETT, 
Aug. 12, 1849.  He resides in Ionia, Co., MI.  His wife was born in County Longford, 
Ireland, Jan. 10, 1832, and died in Berlin, MI, Dec. 16, 1882 of rheumatic fever.  
She was a member of the Catholic Church. 

127. * MARY A., born April 2, 1833, in Wayne Co., MI.  She married THOMAS 
BUTLER, Nov. 21, 1855.  They reside in Berlin, MI. 

128. * JAMES, born July 23, 1835, in Wayne Co., MI.  He married BRIDGET 
HACKETT, a sister of his brother Edmund's wife, Jan. 20, 1858.  He resides in 
Berlin, MI.  His wife died about 1875.  She was a Catholic.  

Children of James Harwood, No. 43.  

129. * MYRA, born July 26, 1835, in Eden, VT.  She married ELIJAH SPENCER, Dec. 
25, 1851.  Mr. Spencer died in the Union Army in 1863, and his widow married 
JONATHAN SQUIRES.  They resided in Allen Co., IN, where she died Feb. 18, 
1874.  

130. HARRISON, born May 21, 1837, in Allen Co., IN.  He enlisted, Sept. 25, 1861, in 
the 44th Reg't Indiana Vols., which went south from Indianapolis, Nov. 26, 1861.  
He was killed in the Stone River fight, in the great battle of Murfreesborough, Dec. 
31, 1862.  He was a member of the Methodist Church. 

131. * EDWIN, born April 25, 1840, in Allen Co., IN.  He married LOVISA S. 
SPENCER, Dec. 6, 1862.  She was born Jan. 19, 1844.  They resided on the farm 



on which his father settled.  He died Oct. 14, 1886, and his wife July 2, 1884.  

Children of Phila (Harwood) Adams, No. 44.  

132. LAURA A., was born Feb. 18, 1828, and died March 12, 1850. 

Children of Riley Harwood, No. 46.   

133. * JAMES M., born March 20, 1831 in Bangor, NY.  He married REBECCA WALL, 
March 9, 1864.  They resided in Stark Co., IL, where he died Dec. 23, 1877.  He 
was a professing Christian and his wife is a member of the M. E. Church.  

134. * EZRA C. born Sept. 27, 1833 in Bangor, NY.  Married CYNTHIA WOOD Jan. 1, 
1861.  They reside in Bangor, NY.  She is a member of the M. E. Church.  

135. FLORA, born June 16, 1836 in Bangor, NY, died April 17, 1852. 

136. * SUSAN A., born March 19, 1838 in Bangor, NY.  Married WILLIAM SHIPMAN, 
Dec. 24, 1857.  Mr. Shipman is dead.  His widow resides in Iowa. 

137. * PHILA D., born July 13, 1839 in Bangor, NY.  She married CYREL KING, April 
18, 1860.  He died in the Union army, Oct. 27, 1864.  She resides in Bangor, NY.  
She is a Methodist. 

138. EDWARD W., born March 27, 1842 in Bangor, NY.  He served in the Union 
army, in Co. H, 106 Reg't, NY State Vols.  His company was mustered into service 
Aug. 27, 1862.  He was in several battles, and was killed by a rebel sharp-shooter, 
June 9, 1864.  He was a member of the Congregational Church. 

139. * MARIETTE, born Jan. 15, 1844 in Bangor, NY.  She married ROBERT CLARK, 
Dec. 1, 1863; who was born in Canada, of Scotch parents, Dec. 14, 1839.  Mr. 
Clark is a very highly respected citizen of Westville, NY, where he owns a flouring 
and feed mill.  He has been several times the supervisor of his town.  Mr. and Mrs. 
Clark are both members of the Methodist Church. 

140. ANNIS, born Dec. 18, 1845 in Bangor, NY, resides with her brother Cyrus. 

141. * CYRUS, born March 11, 1847 in Bangor, NY.  He married JENNIE MANSON, 
.July 3, 1872.  They reside in Belmont, NY, where he is a farmer. 

142. LAURA A., born Feb. 27, 1858 in Bangor, NY.  She married CHARLESFULMER.  
They had three children.  She died in Puyallup, WA, Dec. 26, 1890. 

143. * LEWIS N., born Aug. 7, 1852 in Bangor, NY.  He married ADDIE SMITH, July 
1, 1884.  They reside at George, IA, where he is a farmer. 

Generation 9  

Children of Edmund Y. Harwood, No. 65.  

144. LESLIE W., born Oct. 28, 1879.  

145. ETHEL E., born Aug. 4, 1881.  

146. JENNIE E., born March 9, 1885.  



147. DAVID E., born March 18, 1887.  

Children of David Harwood, No. 68.  

148. JOHN F., born June 23, 1836, in Charles town, MA.  He resides in Lynn, MA.  

149. * HARRIET E., born May 1, 1839.  Married JAMES STEWART, Aug. 17, 1865.  
They reside in South Weymouth, MA.  

150. * HENRY V., born July 6, 1840.  He enlisted Sept. 10, 1862, in Co. K, 28th Maine 
Infantry, and was discharged Aug. 31, 1863, at expiration of term of enlistment.  Re-
enlisted Sept. 22, 1863, in Co. M, 4th MA.  Heavy artillery, to serve till close of war.  
Discharged at Ft. Richardson, Va., June 17, 1865.  He married HATTIE SOULE, 
Sept. 13, 1867, and they reside at Hyde Park, MA.  She is a Methodist. 

151. * DAVID T., born J an. 25, 1842.  He married RACHEL FALLON, July 2, 1868, 
and resides in Hartland, VT.  Mrs. Harwood was born in Royalton, VT, May 17, 
1852. 

152. LENA W., born Dec. 1, 1847.  She resides in Auburn, ME. 

153. * ARRIA, born July 24, 1853.  Married SAMUEL P. SARGENT, who died June 8, 
1888.  Mrs. Sargent resides in Auburn, ME. 

Children of Jesse Harwood, No. 69.  (By his first wife.)  

154. AUGUSTA A., born March 13, 1835.  She married, June 1, 1852, EBENEZER 
FIELD, who was killed in the first battle of Bull Run, July 18, 1861.  Mrs. Field 
resides in Boston, MA. 

155. JESSE L., born May 2, 1844.  He married ANNA E. SMITH, of Lynn, MA, July 19, 
1890.  She died Nov. 18, 1891.  He resides in Lynn.  

Children of Jesse Harwood, No. 69.  (By his second wife.) 

156. * CHARLES E., born in 1851, at Charlestown, MA.  He received his education in 
the Lynn public schools, his parents having removed to Lynn in 1852.  At the age of 
eighteen he entered upon business life, and the first year he did a business of ten 
thousand dollars.  Less than a score of years after he was doing an annual 
business of about four hundred thousand dollars.  In November, 1889, his 
manufacturing establishment was burned to the ground and over one hundred 
thousand dollars' worth of stock was consumed.  It was then that Charles E. 
Harwood's "make up" was apparent, for with his characteristic energy in less than 
24 hours - before the ruins of the late factory had ceased smoking - he secured 
another location, which is now his present factory greatly enlarged, and continued 
his force practically uninterrupted.  The factory originally was a two-story building, 
but is now a four-story brick structure, about 100 feet square, with a total floor space 
of about 25,000 square feet.  It is completely modern in all its equipments.  Mr. 
Harwood makes a specialty of the manufacture of stiffenings for hand sewed work.  
Goodyear inner soles, taps and moulded counters for men's, women's, misses' and 
children's shoes, and the business carried on by his corporation is acknowledged to 
be one of the most extensive of its kind in the country, giving employment to nearly 
150 men.  Mr. Harwood is a member of the Boston Shoe and Leather Exchange, 



and a director of the Lynn National Bank and Lynn Safe Deposit and Trust Co.  In 
fraternal circles he is a 32nd degree Mason, is connected with the Odd Fellows, and 
also with a local lodge of the Knights of Honor.  He is a member of both the Oxford 
and Park Clubs, and is serving his third year as president of the Lynn Republican 
Club.  His election to the mayoralty in December, 1893, by a plurality of 2,698 votes, 
the largest ever given a mayor in Lynn, was no mean compliment, and that too with 
five opposition candidates.  He had previously served in the Common Council two 
years, and been a member of the Board of Aldermen one year.  His administration 
as mayor during 1894 was eminently satisfactory to the people of the city.  This was 
shown by his selection for a second term and his re-election by a large and 
flattering majority, thus proving the confidence the citizens of Lynn repose in him.  
Mr. Harwood married NELLIE BLAISDELL, of Berwick, ME.  

Children of Sarah Maria (Harwood) Bassett, No. 62. 

157. HENRY A., born Sept. 13, 1866. 

158. WILLIAM HARWOOD, born June 2, 1870, died in infancy.  

Children of Lydia E. (Harwood) Winslow, No. 64. 

159. Lucy Harwood, born June 28, 1879. 

Children of Josephine (Harwood) Paine, No. 66. 

160. Mortimer Harwood. 

161. Josie L. 

162. Sadie F. 

163. Lura F.  

Children of Hannah (Harwood) Hancock, No. 70. 

164. John Il, who served in the Union army and lost an arm in the battle of Bull Run.  
He has a family in Chelsea, MA.  

165. Eliza A., married James Simpson, resides in Norwood, MA. 

166. George B., married Minnie Warren, and they have a family in Roxbury, MA. 

167. Mary E., who married Eugene Houghton, and resides at Worcester, MA. 

Children of Maria M. (Harwood) Card, No. 72. 

168. JOHN H., born Nov. 29, 1844, in Charlestown, MA, married LEONIA M. WOOD, 
of Wilton, ME, Jan. 9, 1868.  They have a family in Dorchester, MA. 

169. WARREN A., born in Charlestown, Jan. 18, 1847, married SARAH E. SMITH, of 
Chelsea, April 3, 1870, and have children. 

Children of Alice W. (Harwood) Howard, no. 73. 

170. WILLIAM W. 

171. ALICE M. 



172. EMMA S. 

173. MARY E. 

174. HANNAH P. 

175. CHARLES W. 

176. GEORGE L. 

Child of Mary B. (Harwood) Hunt, No. 74. 

177. MORRILL J., died Oct. 15, 1874. 

Children of Corydon Harwood, No. 76.  

178. CHARLES H., born in Constantia, NY 

179. MARTIN H., born in Constantia, NY 

180. SARAH, born in Constantia, NY 

Children of Caroline (Harwood) Howard, No. 77. 

181. JAMES. 

182. FRANCES. 

Child of Emma W. (Harwood) Davis, No. 79. 

183. EMMA E. born Sept. 24, 1850, married E. M. WHITE, a leading photographer of 
Keene. 

Children of Lucinda (Harwood) Farnsworth, No. 82. 

184. SARAH.  Married OLIVER ADCOCK, Nov. 8, 1886. 

185. MARY, who died several years ago. 

Children of Simeon J. Harwood, No. 87.  

186. ANNIE L., born May 27, 1863 in Malone, NY.  She was graduated from Oberlin 
College about ten years ago.  She then taught seven years in the west and south, 
and is now one of the faculty of the State Normal and Training School at Oswego, 
NY.  

187. MARY H., born Dec. 1, 1866 in Malone, NY, Died Nov. 22, 1874.  

Children of Asaph L. Harwood, No. 88.  

188. MINNIE L., born Sept. 28, 1859, in Hopkinton, NY.  She married W. E. 
PARKHURST, of Keeseville, NY, Oct. 6, 1887.  They reside in Chicago, IL, where 
Mr. P has a position as purchasing agent for Fowler Bros.  

189. MATTIE P., born Aug. 8, 1861, in Dickinson, NY.  She has been a teacher of 
speech and speech-reading in the Northern New York Institution for Deaf Mutes at 
Malone, NY, for seven years past.  She is the author of the "Harwood Diacritical 
Manuel," a work of great merit, designed to assist other teachers engaged in the 
same work.  



190. ADA L. born July 10, 1869, in Malone, NY.  She is a stenographer and typewriter, 
and has a good position in Chicago.  

191. LESTER L., born Sept. 28, 1871, in Malone, NY.  He has a position with Fowler 
Bros., Chicago.  

Children of Emily E. (Harwood) Dawson, No. 89. 

192. LEAVITT.  

Children of George H. Harwood, .No. 90.  

193. HENRY A., born Oct. 5, 1852, died Sept. 24, 1856.  

194. DAVID, born June 17, 1854, died May 9, 1857. 

195. ABBIE S., born May 19, 1857.  She resides with her father in Lynn, MA.  

Children of Theresa (Harwood) Forbes, No. 94. 

196. ANN ELIZA, was born at Saratoga, NY, about 1834. 

Children of Louisa (Harwood) Jenkins, No. 96. 

197. SAMANTHA, born, Dec., 1830. 

198. SALLY, born about 1832. 

199. GEORGE, born about 1834. 

200. MELISSA, born about 1839. 

201. OLIVER P., born about 1842. 

202. JOHN, about 1844.   

Child of Louisa (Harwood) Jenkins Moffat, No. 96. 

203. MARY, born in 1853.  

Children of Heman Harwood, No. 98.  

204. REBECCA D., adopted daughter, born Apr.  7, 1845, married RUSSELL 
STANFORD, Feb. 28, 1866, and died May 5, 1868, leaving one son.  

205. A SON, born Nov. 2, 1845, died in infancy.  

206. LORENZO, born Sept. 1, 1848, died in infancy.  

207. CHARLES E., born Oct. 29, 1849, died Dec. 18.  1868.  

208. EVA D., born Sept. 5, 1851, died in infancy.  

209. SARAH E., born July 15, 1854.  She married WILLIAM H. PLUMB, Dec. 22, 
1874.  They reside at Fort Dodge, IA.  

210. MARTHA E., born Oct. 12, 1856; died in 1862. 

Children of Sanford Harwood, No. 99.  

211. * JAMES C., born June 29, 1844, in Lowell, IL.  In 1860 he went to learn the 



printer's trade, afterward spent several years as a journeyman printer, and, in 
August, 1867, he became half owner of the Winnebago Summit, published at Forest 
City, IA.  Was married June 19, 1868, with MARY E. BURGE, of Forest City.  He 
sold his interest in the Summit in November, 1871, and the following April bought a 
half interest in the Franklin County Recorder, at Hampton, IA, buying the other half 
of the paper in June, 1875.  Resold the Recorder in Nov. 1878, and one month later 
purchased the Wright County Monitor, at Clarion, IA, which he still publishes, in 
company now with his son.  In politics he has always been a Republican and an 
active worker in his party.  He has enjoyed some of the "fruits" in the shape of 
postmaster two terms, delegate to State and National conventions, etc.  

212. SUSAN, born Dec. 1, 1847, in Lowell, IL, and died Oct. 10, 1848.  

213. SUSAN M., born Aug. 2, 1849, in Lowell, IL.  She resides with her parents in 
Charles City, Iowa, and is a member of the Congregational Church.  

214. ELLEN E., born Jan. 14, 1852, in Lowell, IL, died Sept. 10, 1854.  

215. JESSE D., born Sept. 19, 1853, in Independence, IA, and died Sept. 12, 1854.  

216. ELIHU BURRITT, born Nov. 26, 1855, in Charles City, IA.  He received a high 
school education and adopted art as a profession.  Studied first in the Art Institute, 
of Chicago; afterwards in the Art Students' League of New York City, of which 
institution he is a member.  In 1885 he went to Paris for the further prosecution of 
his studies.  He entered the Julian Academy, under the instruction of Gustave 
Boulanger and Jules Lefebvre.  He also studied with Amie Morot and Raphael 
Collin.  Several months also were spent under Mercier, the noted sculptor.  After 
three years in Paris, he returned to this country, and has since been located in 
Minneapolis, painting portraits and figure work.  In the fall of 1893 he organized an 
art school in Minneapolis, which has had a remarkable growth.  The school is 
organized on the plan of the higher Parisian schools.  Mr. Harwood is also one of 
the instructors in the St. Paul School Of Fine Arts.  He has also for the past two 
seasons conducted a summer school at Mendota, MN, in the old Sibley mansion, 
the oldest house in the State.  He intends to return to Paris in September of this 
year (1896) where he will remain several years. 

217. * WILLIAM S., born Oct. 16, 1857, at Charles City, IA.  He received a high school 
education, and afterwards took a special three years' course at the State University 
of Iowa.  In 1883, he went to Chicago, and was for three years on the staff of The 
Inter-Ocean.  He then went to St. Paul, MN where he was engaged about three 
years in daily newspaper work.  After that he was for several years on the staff of 
The Minneapolis Evening Journal, engaged largely in special work.  In 1893 he 
gave up newspaper work to a large extent in order to give the most of his time to 
actual literary work.  For this he has a strong liking, and contributes to various 
periodicals, his articles finding a welcome in the very best magazines published in 
this country.  Mr. Harwood married June 17, 1885, ESTELLE L. BALCH, of Charles 
City, IA.  He is a professing Christian, a member of the Congregational Church. 

218. FRANK, born Dec. 12, 1860, at Charles City, IA, died in 1862.  

219. * FRANK G., born Aug, 23, 1864, in Charles City, IA.  He received a high school 



education, and was married, June 20, 1882, to MINNIE V. PATTERSON, of Charles 
City.  He resides in San Francisco, CA, where he is successfully engaged in the 
lumber business. 

Children of Oliver P. Harwood, No. 100.  

220. * ARTHUR J., born Apr. 13, 1846, in Mayville, NY.  He was for a time editor and 
publisher of The Fargo (Dakota) Express, afterwards was cashier in the Bank of 
Fargo which he and his father organized in 1878.  Since then he has been a dealer 
in real estate, first at Fargo, then at West Superior, WI.  At present he resides in 
Minneapolis, MN.  He married EMMA I. JOHNSTON, of Detroit, MN, Oct. 15, 1884. 

221. FRANK W., born Dec. 13, 1848, in Mayville, NY, died Nov. 22, 1851, in LaSalle, 
Co., IL.  

222. MARY ABBIE, born June 24, 1854, in LaSalle Co., IL, died Sept. 17, 1854, at 
Charles City, IA. 

Children of Sally (Harwood) Rouse, No. 113. 

223. GILBERT, born March 13, 1838, and is supposed to be dead. 

224. LUCINA, born July 25, 1839. 

225. ALMINA, born July 4, 1841, and died June 26, 1842. 

226. SIDNEY, born April 4, 1843. 

227. GEORGE, born Jan. 25, 1841. 

228. MARY, born Jan. 19, 1847. 

229. EDSON, born May 14, 1849. 

230. ALBERT, born Aug. 2, 1851. 

231. RHODA, born May 14, 1853, died Dec. 26, 1855. 

232. MELINDA, born Feb. 12, 1855. 

233. ELLA, born Feb. 12, 1857. 

234. WARREN, born July 28, 1861, died May 9, 1863. 

Children of Hiram Harwood, No. 115.  

235. * JUSTIN M., born Oct. 29, 1851 in Bangor, NY.  He married MARY CLARK, Jan. 
29, 1879.  She is sister, to Robert Clark (See No. 113).  They reside in Bangor, NY, 
on the old homestead which his father owned and occupied before him.  Mr. and 
Mrs. Harwood are members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. 

236. * WATSON H., born June 18, 1854 in Bangor, NY.  He attended the Normal 
School at Oswego, NY, for some time and in 1878, began the study of 
medicine.  Was graduated from the Medical Department of the University of 
Vermont, at Burlington, June 27, 1881.  In August of the same year, he began 
the practice of his profession at Chasm Falls, in the town of Malone, NY, and 
has continued there to the present time.  He married Mrs. MAHALA A. 



MARTIN, daughter of Daniel Averill, of Chasm Falls, Dec. 13, 1882.  (Mrs. 
Harwood has three sons by her first husband, Wm. J. Martin, who died in 
1881: Daniel H., born May 15, 1871, is now a minister in the M. E. Church; Geo. 
Averill, born Oct. 26, 1877; and William J., born March 17, 1880.)  Dr. Harwood 
is the author of this work, having had a strong liking for historical and 
genealogical studies from early childhood.  He began compiling these records 
now about twenty-five years ago.  He has also been a contributor to various 
periodicals for many years-about the only recreation he takes from the 
practice of his regular profession being literary work.  For a number of years 
past he has been identified with the Prohibition Party, has several times been 
chairman of the County Committee, and has done much work for the party.  
He also takes a deep interest in the community in which he lives, striving in 
every lawful way to build up its interest.  Dr. and Mrs. Harwood are both 
members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. 

237. * THERON L., born Sept 12, 1855 in Bangor, NY.  He united with the Methodist 
Church in 1877.  April 10, 1882, he married CLEORA H. JONES, of Ft. Covington, 
NY, and they soon after removed to Riverview, near Flandreau, S. D., where he is a 
farmer. 

238. LUCY M., born July 9, 1860 in Bangor, NY.  She married GEORGE B. 
OBERTON, Dec. 22, 1885.  They reside in Bangor, NY.  She is a Methodist. 

Children of Oliver Harwood, No. 117.  

By his first wife 

239. * * NEWELL E., born Oct. 6, 1851, in Bangor, NY.  He married LYDIA L. LYNN, 
Feb. 3, 1874.  She died May 5, 1875.  He again married, Oct. 11, 1876, MARY J. 
STEWART.  They reside in Hudson, South Dakota, where he is a prosperous 
farmer.  Mr. and Mrs. H. are both members of the M. E. Church. 

240. JOHN FREDERICK, born Aug. 11, 1854, in Bangor, NY.  He married MAY F. 
GARDNER, June 8, 1879.  He died Aug. 22, 1879.  He was a member of the United 
Brethren Church.  

241. * MYRON R., born 19, 1857, born in Waushara Co., WI.  He married LAURA 
BRIGGS, June 16, 1878.  They reside at Milltown, SD, where he is a farmer.  He 
belongs to the U. B. Church.  

242. * WARREN A., born Dec. 14, 1859, born in Waushara Co., WI.  He married 
BESSIE STEWART Sept. 9, 1883.  They reside in Smithville, SD, where he is a 
farmer. 

243. LOUISA E., born Nov. 8, 1862, born in Waushara Co., WI.  She died April 27, 
1865.  

By his second wife. 

244. MARY L., born Nov. 12, 1868, born in Waushara Co., WI.  She married ALBERT 
B. STRAW.  They reside in Waushara Co., Wis., and have two children living.  



245. GEORGE HEMAN, born Aug. 12, 1873, born in Waushara Co., WI.  He died July 
10, 1879.  

246. LULU M., born June 30, 1876, born in Waushara Co., WI.  She married OTIS 
ROBINSON Jan. 13, 1895.  They reside at Wautoma, WI.  Are both members of the 
Church.  

247. ROSA B., born Sept. 3, 1880, born in Waushara Co., WI. 

Children of Amanda (Harwood) Graves, No. 118. 

248. LAFAYETTE, born Jan. 21, 1853, was killed by a rock caving in on him, Nov. 
1869. 

249. MARY, born March 29, 1857.  She is at present principal of the South Side 
Grammar School at Sandwich, IL.  She was for ten years a teacher in the grammar 
department of the high school in Earlville, IL. 

250. LAURA, born Nov. 16, 1860, died at an early age. 

Children of David Harwood, No. 119.  

251. * EDGAR M., born Nov. 24, 1851, in Bangor, NY.  He married JANE A. 
DAGGETT, Nov., 1877.  They reside near Hawarden, Iowa.  

252. CLARA M., born Jan. 2, 1857, in Omro, WI, and died Aug. 31, 1875, in Dodge 
Co., MN. 

253. * IONE A., born July 4, 1862, in Lincoln, WI.  She married ARNOLD PILLING, 
July 28, 1880.  They reside in: Flandreau, SD.  He is at present Register of Deeds 
of Moody Co., SD.  

Children of Isaac Harwood, No. 121.  

254. * LYMAN, born Dec. 10, 1843 born in Ionia Co., MI.  He married CARRILLA 
LOVELAND, March 29, 1866 in Ionia Co., MI.  

255. * LEAVITT, born Aug. 19, 1845 born in Ionia Co., MI.  He was graduated from the 
Peoria Business College, in June, 1869, and for several years after was engaged in 
bookkeeping.  Afterward he was a travelling salesman for a firm in Peoria.  He 
married PHENA ADGATE, April 19, 1871.  He died Nov. 14, 1884.  

256. * CYNTHIA, born July 25, 1848 born in Ionia Co., MI.  She married AMON OTIS, 
March 24, 1866.  They reside in Ionia Co, MI. 

257. * RILEY, born June 22, 1850 born in Ionia Co., MI.  He married LOANA 
ADGATE, May 29, 1870.  They reside in Ionia Co. and are members of the Disciple 
Church. 

258. * S. RUHAMA, born Feb. 24, 1852 born in Ionia Co., MI, married W. F. COE, 
April, 1873.   

259. * HANNORA, born April 20, 1854 born in Ionia Co., MI.  Married CHESTER 
ADGATE, April 1, 1876.    

260. NEWTON, born March 26, 1856 born in Ionia Co., MI; died Sept. 14, 1858. 



261. * ABRAM, born Aug. 27, 1858 born in Ionia Co., MI.  Married ESTHER A. 
JOHNSON, July 4, 1879.  Resides in Ionia Co. 

262. EXPERIENCE, born May 5, 1862 born in Ionia Co., MI, died in 1866. 

263. HIRAM, born Aug. 25, 1866 born in Ionia Co., MI, died in infancy. 

Children of Phila (Harwood) Otis, No. 122. 

264. AMON. 

265. LUKE. 

266. NANCY. 

267. EMMA. 

268. MARY. 

269. MARTHA. 

270. ASA. 

271. ALBERT. 

Children of S. Ruhama (Harwood) Eddy, No. 123. 

272. SYLVIA, born Aug. 28, 1843. 

273. PHILA, born Feb. 4, 1845.  

Children of Cyrus Harwood, No. 124.   

274. * ELLA M., born July 5, 1853 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  She married RICHARD 
BRISTOL, Dec. 16, 1874.  They reside in Peoria Co., IL. 

275. * CHARLES T., born May 3, 1856 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  He resides in Peoria, 
IL, and is a traveling agent for the Cook Carriage Co., of Cincinnati, OH.  He 
married IDA M. HARLAN, April 7, 1882.  

276. * REBECCA, born June 3, 1858 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  Married WILLIAM 
RENFRO, March 8, 1886.  They reside in Denver, CO.  

277. LUKE, born Dec. 2, 1859 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  He resides in Cedar City, Utah, 
and is a dealer in real estate.  

278. MARY, born April 14, 1862 born in Peoria Cty, IL; died Aug. 16, 1865. 

279. * ETHEL, born Jan. 1, 1864 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  Married WARREN PORTER, 
March 4, 1890.  They reside in Devona, IL.  Mrs. Porter is a member of the Presby-
terian Church. 

280. * ERMINIE, born July 8, 1866 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  Married WILLIAM W. 
HENRY, March 8, 1893.  She is a Presbyterian.  They reside in Alexis, IL.  

281. JUSTUS, born Dec. 7, 1868 born in Peoria Cty, IL.  He resides in Peoria Co., IL.  

Children of Riley Harwood, No. 125.  

282. MERRILL, born Sept. 6, 1856 born in Stark Cty, IL, died Nov. 23, 1856.  



283. S. RUHAMA, born Jan. 12, 1858 born in Stark Cty, IL, married WILLLIAM H. 
PHENIX, Dec. 25, 1876.  They reside at Bradford.  Ill., and have three children 
living.  

284. * ARTHUR N., born Sept. 23, 1860 born in Stark Cty, IL.  He is a graduate of the 
Peoria Business College, and is now engaged in business at Bradford, IL.  He 
married EVA M. BURKE, Oct. 18, 1881.  

285. ALZINA D., born Apr., 17, 1866 born in Stark Cty, IL.  She married W. H. HARTZ, 
of Wyoming, IL.  He is engaged in the mercantile business. 

286. LEAVITT R., born Nov. 25, 1873 born in Stark Cty, IL.  He died July 17, 1879, 
from injuries received in falling from a ladder. 

Children of Edmund Harwood, No. 126. 

287. JOHN, born March 18, 1851 born in Berlin, MI.  He went to Grinnell, IA, in 1875, 
where he married DELL CASE, in 1878. 

288. * MARY, born March 21, 1853 born in Berlin, MI.  She married JOSEPH FITCH, 
Feb. 20, 1888.  She died Aug. 17, 1882.  She was a member of the Catholic 
Church. 

289. PHILA, born Apr. 7, 1855 born in Berlin, MI.  She resides in Berlin, and is a 
Catholic.  Married MILLARD MITCHELL, Oct. 1895. 

290. * EDMUND B., born Apr. 15, 1857 born in Berlin, MI, married ELLA COLEMAN, 
in 1879. 

291. * MARGARET E., born Aug. 28, 1859 born in Berlin, MI, married JOHN ELVERT, 
Jan. 2, 1878.  The family is Catholic. 

292. * CYRUS, born Apr. 8, 1862 born in Berlin, MI.  He married ELIZABETH 
PALMER, July 23, 1888.  Mr. Harwood served as clerk of the town of Berlin in 1894, 
and in 1895.  The family is Catholic.  

293. * AGNES C., born Aug. 3, 1864 born in Berlin, MI, married THOMAS COOK, May 
7, 1884. 

294. ANN S., born Jan. 24, 1867 born in Berlin, MI.  She married FRED EDDY, Dec. 
30, 1886.  They have one child.  Mrs. Eddy is a Catholic.  

295. WILLIAM L., born Apr. 21, 1873 born in Berlin, MI. Married ALBERTA PATRICK, 
March 21, 1894. 

Children of Mary A. (Harwood) Butler, No. 127. 

296. EDWIN T. 

297. MARY E. 

298. CYRUS A. 

299. LUCY A. 

300. OTIS H.  



Children of James Harwood, No. 128.  

301. * CLARA J., born Nov., 1858 born in Berlin, MI. Married HOSEA REED, in Feb., 
1879.  

302. * MARION, born March 23, 1862 born in Berlin, MI. Married WARREN B. 
BRICKLEY, Oct. 1, 1875.  

303. * LUKE, born 1864 born in Berlin, MI; married MAY CARVETTI, Oct., 1884. 

304. * ALICE, born 1871 born in Berlin, MI. Married CHARLES YORK, Sept., 1889.  

Children of Myra (Harwood) Spencer, No. 129. 

305. ARVILLA, born in 1852.  Dead. 

306. MARIETTE, born Dec. 25, 1854, married JONATHAN SNYDER, and have four 
daughters, reside in Allen Cty, IN. 

307. LEVRETT, born 1857. 

308. ROSA E., born Jan. 13, 1860, married EMMETT BYERS, and have had four 
children, reside in Allen, Cty. 

309. HARRISON, born about 1862.  Dead. 

Children of Myra (Harwood) Spencer Squires, No. 129. 

310. WILLIAM 

Children of Edwin Harwood, No. 131.  

311. * IDA A., born Dec. 22, 1864 born in Allen Co., IN.  She married JACOB F. 
SNYDER, Dec. 13, 1885.  They are members of the Lutheran Church.  They reside 
near Hamilton, IN. 

312. * EMILA S., born March 20, 1867 born in Allen Co., IN. Married GEORGE B. 
GLOYD, Jan. 27, 1886.  They reside near Fort Wayne, IN.  Mr. Gloyd is a Baptist.  
His wife belongs to the Reformed Lutheran Church.  

313. CHARLES W., born July 10, 1869 born in Allen Co., IN.  He is a young man of 
much promise, working his own way through the schools with the view to fitting 
himself for the ministry in the Methodist Episcopal Church.  

314. ETTA M., born May 18, 1871 born in Allen Co., IN.  She resides in Huntertown, 
IN. 

315. LUTICIA, born Oct. 29, 1873 born in Allen Co., IN, and died Aug. 20.  1878. 

316. DORA A., born Feb. 15, 1877 born in Allen Co., IN.  She married JAMES W. 
DIXON.  Sept. 29, 1895 

Children of James M. Harwood, No. 133. 

317. SARAH ORILLA, born June 4, 1865 in Stark Co., IL.  She married MORRIS S. 
HOLMES, Jan. 1, 1890.  They reside in Wyoming, IL.  She is a member of the M. E. 
Church.  



318. EDWARD W., born Oct. 5, 1867 in Stark Co., IL.  

319. CLARENCE H., born Feb. 15, 1870 in Stark Co., IL.  

Children of Ezra C. Harwood, No. 134.  

320. * REUBEN C., born July 14, 1863 in Bangor, NY.  He married NETTIE L. GIBBS, 
Aug. 11, 1889.  They reside in Bangor.  

321. * EDWARD R., born May 23, 1866 in Bangor, NY.  He married NANCY GIBBS, 
Feb. 25, 1893.  Reside in Bangor.  One daughter lived 5 mos., died Feb. 7, 1897. 

322. H. LESLIE, born Aug. 14, 1870 in Bangor, NY.  

323. ERNEST, born May 25, 1872 in Bangor, NY; died in 1881.  

324. FLORENCE G., born July 13, 1876 in Bangor, NY.  

325. CHARLES W., born March 3, 1884 in Bangor, NY. 

Children of Susan A. (Harwood) Shipman, No. 136. 

326. HOWARD, born June 9, 1863. 

327. EMMA, born Sept. 16, 1867.  

Children of Phila D. (Harwood) King, No. 137. 

328. ORVILLE, born Aug. 30, 1861. 

Children of Mariette (Harwood) Clark, No. 139. 

329. ROBERT, born Oct. 30, 1864, died Aug. 9, 1865. 

330. EVA M., born Nov. 30, 1866, married Dr. C. A. HASTINGS, Oct. 7, 1890, resides 
in Constable. 

331. ELIZABETH F., born Jan. 9, 1869, married JOHN W. ROWLEY, Feb. 20, 1895. 

332. ORRILLA, born May 15, 1871, died June 12, 1885. 

333. MARY, born .July 3, 1873, married Rev. JOHN J. BROKENSHIRE, July 27, 
1893, resides in Chicago, IL. 

334. HERBERT L., born Dec. 16, 1876, died April 10, 1878. 

335. WALTER G., born Aug. 11, 1879. 

336. CARL W., born Oct. 21, 1883. 

337. CLARA L., born May 26, 1887. 

Children of Cyrus Harwood, No. 141.  

338. NETTIE M., born in Bangor, April 13, 1878.  

339. NELLIE A., born in Bangor, Nov. 24, 1881.  

340. FLOYD C., born in Bellmont, March 15, 1885; died Aug. 18, 1894.  

341. FLORA J., born in Bellmont, April 17, 1890.  



Children of Lewis N. Harwood, No. 143.  

342. MINNIE M., born June 14, 1885 in Lyon Co., Iowa.  

343. ARTHUR L., born March 28, 1887 in Lyon Co., Iowa.  

344. DELBERT C., born Feb. 4, 1890 in Lyon Co., Iowa.  

Generation 10  

Children of Harriet E. (Harwood) Stewart, No. 149. 

345. FRED R., born March 10, 1870 

346. ARRIA G., born Feb. 25, 1872 

347. EDITH W., born Oct. 12, 1875. 

Children of Henry V Harwood, No. 150.  

348. ANNIE W., born July 4, 1868 in East Bridgewater, MA.  She married CHARLES 
E. CROSS, Dec. 1, 1886.  Mrs. Cross is a Congregationalist.  

349. EDITH S., born Sept. 20, 1870 in East Bridgewater, MA, married WILLIAM J. 
CARPENTER, Dec. 4, 1889.  They have three children.  Mrs. C. is a 
Congregationalist.  

350. * WALTER E., born Oct. 23, 1872 in East Bridgewater, MA, married KATIE A. 
MCCUE, Nov. 4, 1891.  He is a machinist.  

351. LOTTIE R., born April 4, 1875 in East Bridgewater, MA.  

352. AMY L., born Dec. 20, 1881, in Middleboro, MA. 

Children of David T. Harwood, No. 151.  

353. JAMES T, born Apr. 3, 1870, in Charlestown, MA, married MINNIE AUSTIN, 
Aug. 4, 1894.  

354. CLARA W., born July 16, 1873, in Charlestown, MA. 

355. ROBERT H., born Dec. 21, 1875, in Vermont.  

356. LOUIS C., born Feb. 20, 1883, in Vermont.  

357. NELLIE B., born Jan. 22, 1888, in Vermont.  

358. LESTER F., born Aug. 13, 1892, in Vermont. 

Children of Aria Sargent, No. 153. 

359. HARRY L.  

360. LENA M. 

Children of Charles E. Harwood, No. 156.  

361. CHARLES W., born Sept. 6, 1871.  Mr. Harwood is secretary of the Charles E. 
Harwood Manufacturing Co., of Lynn, MA.  



362. 251. BERTHA A., born Dec. 20, 1872. 

Children of James C. Harwood, No. 211. 

363. BURT, born Jan. 29, 1871 in Iowa.  He is in company with his father in the 
newspaper business.  

364. RILLA, born June 5, 1872 in Iowa.  

365. NELLIE, born Jan. 2, 1875 in Iowa, died June 10, 1882.  

366. BERNICE, born July 15, 1884 in Iowa. 

Children of William S. Harwood, No. 213.  

367. DOROTHY L., born Dec. 22, 1887.  

368. MARGARET, born March 1, 1891, died Nov. 19, 1895.  

Children of Frank G. Harwood, No. 219.  

369. WARD, born July 3, 1882, died Dec. 30, 1890. 

370. ROSCO, born May 3, 1884, died Feb., 1888.  

371. PHILIP, born Jan. 15, 1886  

Children of Arthur J Harwood, No. 220.  

372. ERNEST P., born Dec. 15, 1887, at Minneapolis, MN.  

Children of Justin M. Harwood, No. 235.  

373. ELIZABETH M., born Aug. 27, 1881 in Bangor, NY.  She is a member of the 
Methodist Church.  

374. ETHEL M., born June 28, 1888 in Bangor, NY. 

Children of Watson H. Harwood, No. 236.  

375. FRANK STOWELL, born Feb. 17, 1890, at Chasm Falls, NY, died Dec. 17, 1890.  

376. WESLEY BIGELOW, born July 17, 1895, at Chasm Falls. 

Children of Theron L. Harwood, No. 237.  

377. HIRAM H., born July 30, 1883 in Riverview, SD.  

378. THERON J., born March 2, 1885 in Riverview, SD.  

379. LUCY A., born Aug. 4, 1889 in Riverview, SD.  

380. MYRA C., born Dec. 16, 1891 in Riverview, SD.  

381. MAHALA M., born Sept. 2, 1893 in Riverview, SD.  

382. MINNIE E., born Aug. 20, 1895 in Riverview, SD.  

Children of Newell E. Harwood, No. 239 

By his first wife.  



383. MELVIN D., born March 11, 1875, died Aug. 21, 1879. 

By his second wife.  

384. EVA L., born July 20, 1877, died Feb. 9, 1889. 

385. BESSIE L., born July 8, 1879.  She is a member of the M. E. Church.  

386. WILLIS D., born Jan. 22, 1882.  

387. GRACE E., born Jan. 1, 1886; died Sept. 1, 1893.  

388. AMY L., born Dec. 22, 1888.  

389. FREDERICK L., born Sept. 19, 1892. 

Children of Myron R. Harwood, No. 241.  

390. WILFRED H., born May 8, 1879.  

391. GUY R., born March 28, 1882.  

392. ARCHIE E., born May 10, 1885; died March 5, 1889.  

393. MARY E., born June 25, 1888; died Aug. 29, 1888.  

Children of Warren A. Harwood, No. 242.  

394. EVERETT S., born Aug. 26, 1884.  

395. MARY E., born Feb. 19, 1887. 

396. ETHEL E., born May 23, 1889.  

397. ORVILLE L., born Nov. 6, 1892. 

Children of Edgar M. Harwood, No. 251.  

398. LUCIUS H., born Oct., 1879.  

399. FRANKLIN J., born June 11, 1881.  

400. CLAUDE A., born April 5, 1883.  

401. HERBERT H., born Nov., 1884. 

Children of Ione A. (Harwood) Pilling, No. 253. 

402. PEARL M., born April 8, 1884. 

403. ROY WM., born Nov. 18, 1886. 

404. CLARA A., born Sept. 7, 1890. 

Children of Lyman Harwood, No. 254.  

405. LEAVITT, born May 5, 1867 in Berlin, MI.  

406. LUELLA, born Jan. 15, 1869 in Berlin, MI.  

407. CLAYTON, born Feb. 12, 1871 in Berlin, MI; died July 20, 1877.  



408. LURETTIE, born Sept. 10, 1872 in Berlin, MI.  

409. ELSIE, born May 5, 1876 in Berlin, MI; died Sept. 10, 1879.  

410. JAY, born May 10, 1879 in Berlin, MI.  

Children of Leavitt Harwood, No. 255.  

411. DALLAS L., born Feb., 17, 1872 in Peoria, IL.  He married FLORENSE 
SERVOSS, Nov. 4, 1891.  He is employed as cashier in a freight office at Grand 
Rapids, MI.  

412. MERTIS L., born July 19, 1879 in Peoria, IL.  

Children of Cynthia (Harwood) Otis, No. 256. 

413. SARAH P., born March 25, 1867 

414. NORA born June 2, 1873, married T. O. HARTWELL, Sept. 15, 1894 

415. MERTIE, born June 24, 1876, died Sept. 21, 1877. 

416. LEE, born Aug. 16, 1879. 

417. BURR, born Oct. 4, 1882. 

 Children of Riley Harwood, No. 257. 

418. GUY, born Feb. 1, 1871 in Berlin, MI.  

419. JAY, born Oct. 1, 1872 in Berlin, MI.  

420. IVA, born Nov. 1, 1875 in Berlin, MI.  

421. ORA, born March 2, 1884 in Berlin, MI.  

Children of S. Ruhama (Harwood) Coe, No. 258. 

422. GEORGE, born Aug. 31, 1874. 

423. ETHEL, born Feb. 5, 1882. 

424. PEARL, born April 20, 1890. 

Children of Hanorah (Harwood) Adgate, No. 259. 

425. MARY, born Feb. 16, 1877. 

426. VINNIE, born Aug. 3, 1880. 

427. LYDIA, born Feb. 11, 1883. 

428. PHENA, born Nov. 28, 1884. 

429. EARL, born May 29, 1887. 

430. GLEN, born June 24, 1892. 

Children of Abram Harwood, No. 261.  

431. CORA, born May 11, 1880 in Ionia Co., MI.  



432. MARJORIE, born Nov. 4, 1888 in Ionia Co., MI.  

433. RUTH, born Oct. 18, 1893 in Ionia Co., MI. 

Children of Ella M. (Harwood) Bristol, No. 274. 

434. WALTER H., born Oct. 17, 1880. 

435. DORICE V., born Nov. 22, 1883. 

436. ELMER L., born Sept. 7, 1890. 

Children of Charles T. Harwood, No. 275.  

437. PEARL M., died May 30, 1886.  

438. HARRY H., born May 16, 1889.  

439. MORRIS S., born May 30, 1894.  

Children of Rebecca (Harwood) Renfro, No. 276. 

440. EVA M., born April 8, 1889. 

441. Son born May, 1891.   

Children of Ethel (Harwood) Porter, No. 279. 

442. FLORENCE, born Feb. 24, 1892. 

Children of Erminie (Harwood) Henry, No 280. 

443. Daughter born Dec. 17, 1893. 

Children of Arthur N. Harwood, No. 284.  

444. ILDA A., born Aug. 18, 1882.  

445. CLARA E., born Nov. 28, 1884; died Nov. 21, 1885.  

446. ARTHUR R., born July 23, 1887; died Feb. 14, 1889.  

447. ARLEY W., born July 24, 1890.  

Children of Mary (Harwood) Fitch, No. 288. 

448. ROBERT, born Nov. 6, 1880.  

Children of Edmund B. Harwood, No. 290.  

449. IDA, born Aug. 25, 1885.  

450. ETHEL, born Jan. 9, 1887.  

451. PEARL, born Dec. 9, 1889.  

452. ELI C., born Sept. 11, 1891. 

Children of Margaret E. (Harwood) Elvert, No. 291. 

453. EDDIE. 



454. ARTHUR. 

455. FRED. 

456. FRANK.  

Children of Cyrus Harwood, No. 292.  

457. MARY M., born May 11, 1889.  

458. ALICE C., born July 28, 1891 

459. JOSEPHINE, born Oct. 20, 1895. 

Children of Agnes C. (Harwood) Cook, No. 293. 

460. GROVER. 

461. EDDIE. 

462. WILLIE, died in infancy. 

Children of Clara J. (Harwood) Reed, No. 301. 

463. ERNEST. 

464. EARL. 

465. ALICE. 

466. LENNIE. 

467. JAMES. 

468. NELLIE. 

469. WALTER. 

470. HAZEL. 

Children of Marion (Harwood) Brickley, No. 302. 

471. ETHEL. 

472. EDITH.  

Children of Luke Harwood, No. 303.  

473. BERTHA, died Aug. 26, 1893.  

474. GLEN. 

Children of Alice (Harwood) York, No. 304. 

475. GEORGE. 

Children of Ida A. (Harwood) Snyder, No. 311. 

476. ORANGE F. 

477. CLARENCE E. 



478. DORA L. 

Children of Emila S. (Harwood) Gloyd, No. 312 

479. ETHEL M. 

480. CLARENCE H.  

Children of Reuben C. Harwood, No. 320.  

481. CLARENCE E., born July 10, 1890.  

482. MYRTLE A., born Sept. 9, 1892. 

Children of Edward R. Harwood, No. 321. 

483.  ERNEST L., born Oct. 31, 1894. 

Generation 11  

Children of Annie W. (Harwood) Cross, No. 348. 

484. HENRY L. 

485. LLEWELLYN L. 

486. CHARLES E. 

487. WALTER W. 

Children of Walter E. Harwood, No. 350.  

488. ETHEL M., born May 4, 1893.  

489. WALTER E., born Apr. 25, 1894; died Aug. 5, 1894.  

490. JOHN HENRY, born June 21, 1895; died Feb. 21, 1896. 


